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April 4, 1994

Michael C. Moss

4293 Hillview Drive

Pittsburg, CA 94565

Re:
Your Request For Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑100

Dear Mr. Moss:

We respond to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"),  

and its application to you as a director of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District Board of Directors.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1.
Are you subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act as a member of the board of directors of a local hospital district?

2.
Does your spouse's employment in the district's hospital, by itself, raise a conflict under the Act?

3.
Should you recuse yourself from actions and decisions which directly or indirectly affect your spouse's continued employment with the hospital?  

CONCLUSION

1.
Yes.  A local hospital district is a government agency.  Therefore, a director would be a public official subject to the provisions of the Act.

2.
No.  The mere fact that your spouse is employed in the hospital regulated by your board does not present a conflict under the Act.  However, under certain circumstances, more fully described below, a conflict may arise.

3.
Yes.  Under the Act you should not make, participate in making or use your official position to influence decisions concerning the hiring, firing, demotion or disciplining of your spouse.

FACTS

You are a director of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District Board.  You have been a director since 1987 and your present term expires in October 1994.  Your wife has worked for the hospital since 1979 as a part‑time ward clerk.  The hospital district has defaulted on its bond obligations.  Future decisions of the board may include the sale, merger or affiliation of the hospital.  These decisions could result in a restructuring which may lead to the elimination of hospital positions, including your wife's part‑time position.

ANALYSIS

A local hospital district, created under the authority of California Health and Safety Code Sections 32000 et seq., is a public entity.  (Gallegos Advice Letter, No. I‑91‑047).  As a director of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District, you would be a public official subject to the provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  

Section 87100 contains the general prohibition on public officials making or participating in the making of decisions in which they have a conflict of interest.  Section 87100 provides:

 No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.

"Financial interest" is a defined term under the Act and includes any source of income of two hundred and fifty dollars or more received within the twelve months prior to any decision.  (Section 87103(c).)  Generally, a public official's community property interest in his or her spouse's income would be considered income to the public official.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, income and reimbursement for expenses from a state, local, or federal government agency is expressly excluded from the definition of income.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)

Accordingly, the income your spouse receives as an employee of the hospital does not, by itself, present a conflict of interest which would prohibit you from exercising your official duties as a director of the hospital district.  (See Campbell Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑002 (School district board member has no conflict of interest merely because spouse is employed as a teacher in district school).)  However, under Commission regulations, certain decisions affecting your spouse's employment would create a conflict of interest, and you would be prohibited from making or participating in making such decisions.

Under Commission regulations, a conflict of interest may still exist where a decision will result in the hiring, firing, promotion, demotion or disciplining of an official's spouse which results in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by two hundred and fifty dollars or more.  (Regulations 18702.1(a)(4) and 18702.1(c)(1); Torrance Advice Letter, 

No. I‑89‑142; Schreiber Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑459).  It is likely that a decision to terminate your wife's position with the hospital will affect your family's expenses, income, assets or liabilities in an amount greater than two hundred and fifty dollars.  Therefore, under the regulations as presently interpreted, you would be obligated to recuse yourself from making or participating in making any decision which could have the reasonably foreseeable result of eliminating your wife's position as a hospital employee.

In clarifying this prohibition in previous advice letters, the Commission has stated that a public official may participate in collective bargaining decisions concerning a spouse's bargaining unit so long as the decision affects all employees in the same job classification in the same manner (Campbell Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑002), but a public official may not participate in decisions which lead directly to the hiring or firing of a spouse (Schreiber Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑459 and Torrance Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑142).  We have enclosed copies of these letters for your review.

In summary, while the mere fact that your wife works for the hospital controlled by the district board on which you serve does not, by itself, present a conflict, the Act does prohibit you from making, participating in the making, or using your official position to influence decisions which may result in the hiring, firing, promotion, demotion or disciplining of your spouse.  Additionally, you may not make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence any decision which would set a salary for your spouse which is different from salaries paid to other employees in your spouse's job classification or position.

We hope that this letter fully addresses the concerns you have regarding your public duties.  If you have any further questions or wish to seek additional advice, you may contact this agency at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely, 

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Daniel E. Muallem

Counsel, Legal Division

